as ‘IBOR reform’). The Liberty Group has exposures
to IBORs on its financial instruments that will be
replaced or reformed as part of these market-wide
initiatives. The Liberty Group has adopted AASB 2019-3
Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards -
Interest rate benchmark reform, as permitted by the
Standard, on 1 October 2019. See note 3 (a) for more
information.

At reporting date the interest rate profile of the Liberty Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was as follows:

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 1,500 1,500
Financial assets 1,230,811 1,740,052
Financing (71,291) (64,929)

1,161,020 1,676,623

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 602,369 496,967
Financial assets 11,008,580 9,918,822
Financing (12,164,644) (11,727,178)
Net Derivatives (80,147) (34,368)

(633,842) (1,345,757)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

LIBERTY 20/21 ANNUAL REPORT  |  51

Sensitivity analysis

The Liberty Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is minimised as the Liberty Group actively manages its cost of
funding and reprices its loan portfolio in response to changes in cost of funds within a short timeframe.

2021 2020

Impact of movement in interest rates
$’000

Profit or Loss
$’000
Equity

$’000
Profit or loss

$’000
Equity

+2% increase in interest rates  276  (25,885)  244  (27,961)
-2% increase in interest rates  (276)  25,885  (244)  27,961

Price risk

The Liberty Group holds certain investments in equity
securities for long term strategic purposes. These
investments are designated as at FVOCI and are revalued
with reference to either the quoted ASX security price, or
the unquoted unit price, at balance date.

Sensitivity analysis

All of the Liberty Group’s listed equity securities are
listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX).
For such investments classified as FVOCI, an increase/
decrease of +2%/-2% (2020: +2%/-2%) in the ASX 200
average would have increased/decreased equity by
$1,247,000 (2020: $890,000).

Currency risk